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Budget Highlights  

Fiscal Year 2021/2022 

The District’s Budget for FY 2021/22 projects total operating revenues of approximately $2.605 million and total 
expenditures of approximately $6.823 million which includes Capital Outlay and Debt Service Payment.  The 
projected expenditures in excess of revenues are approximately $4.224 million which will be funded from a $2.0 
million loan and $2.224 million from operating reserves carried over from prior years.   

In FY 2021/22 many non‐discretionary costs will increase, staff will undertake efforts to find cost reductions as 
well as attempt to minimize increases which will be reflected in future operating budgets.  This fiscal budget has 
increased expenditures in Salaries, Contract Services, and Engineering due to added positions, increased 
regulatory requirements, and increased need for engineering services.  The major highlights for the FY 2021/22 
include the following: 

 Revenues for FY 2021/22 is budget at $2.605 million, which is an increase of $124,000 (5%) compared to
the FY 2020/21 budgeted revenue based on the following assumptions:

o Revenue rate adjustment Effective July 1st, 2021
o No Changes in consumption levels.
o Increase in the number of accounts based on the most recent billing cycle.

 The budget, as recommended, will meet loan covenant requirements as follows:
o Covenant – 1.26 (1.20 Required)

 Potential fail to meet Loan Debt Service Ratio in FY 23/24
o To satisfy loan requirements $160,000 placed into Wells Fargo Account for Clearwell Project

 Capital Outlay as follows:
o Clearwell Project

 Phase 1 Completed Fall 2021 and Phase 2 Started
 Added a 5% contingency to the current budget for unforeseen project costs
 Post Clearwell flow meter not currently in plans, must be added

o Equipment and Vehicles
 Purchase new HydroVac Trailer – Expected not to exceed $75k
 Replace Truck #001 – Truck #001 is a 2002 F350 that is ready to be replaced.

 Replace with a 16000‐25999 GVW Truck that has either a Utility Body or Small 2‐
yard Dump Bed.  Staff strongly suggesting the 2‐yard dump bed with a snowplow
attachment.  During recent storms staff was unable to access some of the
District Facilities which we must access due to regulatory requirements.

o Building Improvements and Business Software Upgrades/Installs
 Install cubicle work areas for customer service and reconfigure customer service area
 Install new business server with new Billing Software
 Install and integrate new meter software that is a preferred partner of CUSI Billing

 New meter software is fully scalable from direct read to radio read.



Calaveras Public Utility District 
Budget Balance Summary Fiscal Year 2021/2022

2021/22

2,326,132.17$   
36,138.22$        
5,000.00$           

2,367,270.39$   

61,486.79$        
120,000.00$      
18,000.00$        
29,000.00$        
10,000.00$        

238,486.79$      

4,224,567.04$   
4,224,567.04$   
6,830,324.21$   

2021/22

766,521.53$      
558,840.84$      

1,325,362.37$   

19,943.99$        
154,253.14$      
183,457.26$      
64,353.31$        
53,756.57$        

101,375.67$      
9,390.43$           

87,244.09$        
43,728.93$        
26,261.56$        

997.16$              
744,762.10$      

38,065.63$        
10,525.35$        
8,751.44$           

42,545.40$        

MATERIALS and SUPPLIES

INSURANCE

MAINTENANCE and REPAIR
MISC. UTILITIES EXPENSE

SAFETY and EDUCATION

FEES and PERMITS

     ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

MATERIALS and SUPPLIES
OFFICE UTILITIES
POSTAGE

UTILITIES PUMPING EXPENSE

CONTRACT SERVICES

ENGINEERING EXPENSE

SUBSCRIPTIONS and DUES

TAXES

OPERATING EXPENSE SUBTOTAL

   OPERATING EXPENSES

INTEREST (INVESTMENTS)

CELL TOWER LEASES
MHSD REVENUE

     OTHER REVENUE

HYDRO EXPENSES

EXPENSES

Balance Offset from Reserves

REVENUE

     OPERATING INCOME

WATER SALES

HYDRO REVENUE
TAXES (M&O)

OTHER REVENUE SUBTOTAL

GRANT REVENUE
NON‐OPERATING INCOME SUBTOTAL

BENEFITS and TAXES
SALARIES and Benefits

FEES

OTHER OPERATING INCOME

OPERATING INCOME SUBTOTAL
     NON‐OPERATING INCOME

TOTAL REVENUE

     EMPLOYEE EXPENSES

SALARIES and WAGES
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4,631.84$           
162,332.95$      
97,546.25$        

154,999.37$      
519,398.22$      

132,964.08$      
132,964.08$      

4,107,837.43$   
4,107,837.43$   
6,830,324.21$   TOTAL EXPENSES

CONTRACT SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE SUBTOTAL

     CAPITAL EXPENSE OUTLAY

CAPITAL EXPENSE OUTLAY
CAPITAL EXPENSE SUBTOTAL

LEGAL

DEBT SERVICE EXPENSE SUBTOTAL
CSDA LOAN PAYMENT

     DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS

DIRECTOR FEES
ENGINEERING ‐ ADMIN SUPPORT
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Calaveras Public Utility District
Capital Outlay Fiscal Year 2021/2022

Water Treatment Improvements

     Clearwell Project
Environmental 26,536.12$            
Design (Eng., Geotech, Survey, SCADA/ELEC) 243,184.54$          
Phase 1 ‐ Construction 381,853.00$          
Phase 1 ‐ Construction Management 83,066.52$            
Phase 2 ‐ Construction 2,018,680.00$       
Phase 2 ‐ SCADA Integration (TSI Inc) 125,100.00$          
Phase 2 ‐ Construction Management 502,025.00$          
Phase 2 ‐ 5% Unforeseen Contingency 132,290.25$          
     Total Water Treatment Improvements 3,512,735.43$         

Equipment/Vehicles

New Equipment: Hydrovac Trailer 75,000.00$            
Replacement 
Vehicle:  

Replace Truck 001 with 16000‐25999 GVW Truck ‐ 
Utility or 2 yrd Dump Bed 90,000.00$            

     Total Equipment/Vehicles 165,000.00$            

Software

CUSI ‐ New Billing and Customer Information Software 26,102.00$            
Meter Reading 
Software/Devices  Needs to be completed when CUSI is integrated 25,000.00$            
     Total Software 51,102.00$               

Building Improvements

Office Furniture 45,000.00$            
Business Server 24,000.00$            
Board Room Improvements 10,000.00$            
     Total Office Improvements 79,000.00$               

Water Distribution Improvements

Rich Gulch Transmission Main Replacement ‐ Design 50,000.00$            
Unforeseen Transmission and Distribution Projects 250,000.00$          
     Total Water Distribution Improvements 300,000.00$            

Water Storage Improvements (Raw Water)

No Projects Planned ‐$  
     Total Water Storage Improvements (Raw Water) ‐$  

HydroPower Improvements

No Projects Planned ‐$  
     Total Hydropower Improvements ‐$  

Total Capital Overlay 4,107,837.43$         
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SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
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SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES  

(Continued from Page 9) 
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BUDGETED REVENUE ACCOUNT DETAIL 
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BUDGETED EXPENSE ACCOUNT DETAIL (1 of 3) 
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BUDGETED EXPENSE ACCOUNT DETAIL (2 of 3) 
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BUDGETED EXPENSE ACCOUNT DETAIL (3 of 3) 
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DEBT SERVICE FUNDING REQUIREMENTS 
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REGIONAL WATER RATE COMPARISON 

How We Compare 

Comparison of 5/8” Water Meter and 15 CCF Consumption (11,200 Gallons) 

1. Calaveras County Water District:

a. Fixed Charge:            $118.26 

b. Tier 1 Charges:  10 @ $1.15 = $  11.50

c. Tier 2 Charges:    5 @ $1.20 = $    6.00

d. Total         $135.76  

2. Amador Water Agency:

a. Fixed Charge:            $ 38.77 

b. Tier 1 Charges:  15 @ $3.94 = $ 59.10

c. Debt Service Surcharge:          $ 25.41 

d. Total         $123.28 

3. Tuolumne Utilities District:

a. Fixed Charge:            $ 64.50 

b. Tier 1 Charges:  4 @  $0.00 =  $   0.00

c. Tier 2 Charges: 11 @ $3.40 =  $ 37.40

d. Total         $101.90  

4. El Dorado Irrigation District:

a. Fixed Charge:            $ 63.43 

b. Tier 1 Charges: 15@$1.8061=$ 27.09

c. Total         $ 90.52   

5. Calaveras Public Utility District:

a. Fixed Charge:            $ 61.57 

b. First 5,000 Gallons: 5@$0.00=$  0.00

c. Tier 1 Charges: 6 @ $2.47   =  $ 14.82

d. Total         $ 76.39   
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